

No. 15-717C  
Judge V. Wolski

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

CALLAN CAMPBELL, et al.,  
on behalf of themselves and on behalf of  
a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

---

STEVE JAKUBOWSKI  
Attorney of Record  
ROBBINS, SALOMON & PATT, LTD.  
180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Tel: (312) 456-0191  
Fax: (312) 782-6690  
Email: sjakubowski@rsplaw.com

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS, SALOMON & PATT, LTD.  
Robert M. Winter  
Diana H. Psarras  
Catherine A. Cooke  
Christine R. Frymire  
180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Tel: (312) 782-9000  
Fax: (312) 782-6690

December 15, 2015

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>ii-v</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. Successor liability causes of action are compensable property interests. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. <i>A&amp;D Auto Sales</i>’ “but-for” causation standard is not the only causation test, nor should it be applied to this case. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. The GM Bankruptcy Court’s rulings have no preclusive effect on the Personal Injury Claimants’ rights to assert takings claims against the Government. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. The Complaint sufficiently alleges a taking based on the Government’s coercive demand that the Sale Order extinguish Plaintiffs’ successor liability rights. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A. The Complaint sufficiently alleges a <i>per se</i> physical taking. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B. The Complaint sufficiently alleges a categorical regulatory taking. ....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>C. The Complaint sufficiently alleges a <i>Penn Central</i> regulatory taking. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>1. The Complaint’s allegations regarding the character of the Government’s actions are sufficient to support a finding of a <i>Penn Central</i> regulatory taking. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>2. The Complaint’s allegations regarding the Personal Injury Claimants’ losses are sufficient to support a finding of a <i>Penn Central</i> regulatory taking. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>3. The Complaint’s allegations of the reasonableness of the Personal Injury Claimants’ investment-backed expectations are sufficient to support a finding of a <i>Penn Central</i> regulatory taking. ....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>50</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>A&amp;D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> , No. 14-704C, 2015 WL 6560537 (Ct. Cl. Oct. 29, 2015).....	8, 25
<i>Alliance of Descendants of Tex. Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478, 1481 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Allustiarte v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator &amp; Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	36
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 384 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	27, 31, 36, 43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	44
<i>Aureus Asset Managers, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 206 (2015).....	8
<i>Aviation &amp; Gen Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 357 (2015).....	8, 25
<i>Bair v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	44
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)'.....	27
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 84, 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009), and <i>vacated sub nom. In re Chrysler, LLC</i> , 592 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	29, 47
<i>Colonial Chevrolet, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 570 (2012).....	13, 21, 24

*Colonial Chevrolet, Inc. v. United States*, 123 Fed. Cl. 134 (2015)..... 26

*Dimare Fresh, Inc. v. United States*, No. 2015-5006, 2015 WL 6500337  
(Fed. Cir. Oct. 28, 2015)..... 19

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) ..... 30

*Eastern Enters. v. Apfel*, 524 U.S. 498(1998) ..... 16, 27

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County*,  
482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... 35

*Galveston Elec. Co. v. Galveston*, 258 U.S. 388 (1922)..... 8

*In re Gen. Motors Corp.*, 407 B.R. 463, 475 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009),  
*aff'd sub nom. In re Motors Liquidation Co.*, 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), and  
*aff'd sub nom. In re Motors Liquidation Co.*, 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 9, 18, 20, 48, 49

*Horne v. Dep't of Agric.*, 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) (*Horne I*)..... 16

*Horne v. Dep't of Agric.*, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) (*Horne II*)..... 13, 14, 26, 30, 34, 35, 38, 45

*Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*, 547 U.S. 651 (2006) ..... 40

*Hughes v. Washington*, 389 U.S. 290 (1967)..... 19

*Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States*, 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 28

*Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States*, 338 U.S. 1 (1949) ..... 8

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... 30

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*, 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 33, 37, 41

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....33

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 13, 16, 26, 32-34, 37

*Maritrans v. United States*, 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 6, 42

*Michigan Empl. Sec. Comm. v. Wolverine Radio Co., Inc. (In re Wolverine Radio, Inc.)*,  
930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991).....49

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) ..... 43

*In re Motors Liquidation Co.*, 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 22

*In re Motors Liquidation Co.*, 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 7, 22, 23

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....38

*North Am. Cold Storage Co. v. City of Chicago*, 211 U.S. 306, 315 (1908)..... 42

*Olajide v. United States*, No. 15-549C, 2015 WL 7496230 (Ct. Cl. Nov. 23, 2015). 13, 14, 16, 44

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*, 533 U.S. 606 (2001) ..... 33, 36, 41, 49

*Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States*, 561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 28, 29

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 32, 36, 37

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 36

*Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.*, 524 U.S. 156 (1998) ..... 6, 14

*Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.*, 80 U.S. 166 (1871)..... 27

*Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States*, 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 37, 41, 42

*Starr Int'l v. United States*, 121 Fed. Cl. 428 (2015)..... 18

*Stop the Beach Nourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Envtl. Prot.*, 560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... 26, 27

*Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) ..... 45

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 15

*TecSec, Inc. v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.*, 731 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013) *cert. denied sub*  
*nom. Cisco Sys., Inc. v. TecSec, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2698 (2014) ..... 23

*Turney v. United States*, 115 F. Supp. 457 (Ct. Cl. 953)..... 39

*United States v. Bormes*, 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)..... 16

*United States v. Causby*, 328 U.S. 256 (1946)..... 27

*United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.*, 189 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 15

*Wang Labs. v. Applied Computer Scis.*, 958 F.2d 355 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*, 449 U.S. 155 (1980) ..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) ..... 16

FED. R. BANKR. P. 9014..... 17

FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001, *et seq.* .....17

**Other Authorities**

3 *Collier on Bankruptcy* at ¶ 363.06[1] ..... 9

Michael J. de la Merced and Jonathan D. Glater, “*U.S. Hopes to Ease G.M. to Bankruptcy*,” N.Y. TIMES, March 31, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/04/01/business/01bankruptcy.html>..... 48

Neal E. Boudette, “*U.S. to Guarantee GM, Chrysler Warranties Amid Restructuring*,” WALL ST. J., March 30, 2009, available at <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123838536264268763>..... 47

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS, § 26, subsection (1)(c) and cmt. c (1982)..... 17

Plaintiffs, by and through their undersigned counsel of record, respectfully oppose the Government's motion to dismiss Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint (Dkt. No. 4) (the "Complaint") pursuant to RCFC 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) (the "Motion") filed on October 8, 2015 (Dkt. No. 8).<sup>1</sup>
